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CITY COUNCIL

Report of: Parking Manager

Meeting:

Date of report: 8 June 2011

SUBJECT: Review of parking prices

This Report is for;

Discussion Only Information Only Advice/consideration

prior to taking a Key
or Major decision or
reporting to a Committee

Decision to be taken by:

Full Council Corporate  Governance and Audit
Committee

Executive Board Standards Committee

An Area Committee Member Management Committee

A Regulatory Committee A Director using delegated authority »

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1  The purpose of the report is to inform the Chief Officer that a review of parking facilities
has been undertaken, to identify trading conditions in parking and seek authority to
increase some of the charges from 1% July 2011.

2.0 BACKGROUND

2.1 The main objective in this review of car park tariffs is to adjust prices in order to
respond to changes in demand.

2.2 Rather than implementing a general increase in all tariffs, an in depth review has been

carried out on a street by street basis. Although some prices will be increased, others
will stay the same and others will be reduced significantly by up to 50%.
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The Council faces severe budgetary pressures in 2011/12, and increases in revenue
from parking charges help avoid other changes such as cuts in services. However, the
Council does not set prices in order to maximise revenue but for traffic management
reasons. This involves tackling congestion by deterring commuter parking in the City
Centre and encouraging the use of public transport, as well as supporting the City
Centre as a leisure and retail destination.

There have been several changes in the parking situation in Leeds in the last year.
Supply has increased, with 10 new car parks offering 750 new spaces. At the same
time, problems in the wider economy have reduced demand. The latest City Centre
survey showed over capacity of about 30% on weekdays and 48 % on Saturdays.

Income from parking is derived from both on-street and off-street (in car parks) parking
places. Different tariffs are imposed within these parking areas to differentiate between
areas of high turnover, short stay parking use and long stay commuter parking.

ON STREET

The Council’s on street parking is currently split into 4 zones, with different prices for
weekdays and Saturdays. A review of the popularity of the zones shows whilst some
parts of each zone are very busy, others are not. Therefore a reorganisation of the
zones, as well as price changes, is proposed.

A full list of the proposed changes to the tariffs is at annex 1. There are no
other background papers for this report.

On street Weekday charges

The central area accounts for the most busy and well used spaces in the city.
However on current trends an increase is not recommended. Therefore prices will
remain the same. A small increase is appropriate in the north and west zone and the
Leylands zone.

In the existing south and east zone, there is a contrast between well used

spaces on the fringe of the City Centre, and areas further south with very little
demand. These areas are adjacent to existing car parks which charge lower

prices. Therefore it is proposed to split this area , with a slight increase in

the south central area and a 50 % decrease in the south outer . There are 3 streets in
the south & east zone at Bowman Lane where new development has greatly increased
the popularity of the spaces which are now effectively in the City Centre. A significant
increase is justified.

On Street Saturday charges

Spaces in the very central area are still in demand. The only change
recommended is the addition of some longer stay options. However surveys
indicate that there are a considerable number of empty spaces in this area and

S0 a significant reduction is proposed, to £1 per hour. This represents a 50%
reduction for shorter stays. Both the Bowman Lane and Leylands area are popular
and can support an increase.

Both the south central and south outer areas are not well used and a reduction is
proposed. No changes are proposed in north and west or the Markets areas.

OFF STREET

The performance of off street spaces (ie car parks) is closely related to local
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factors, not just the proximity to shops and businesses but also local
competition. Therefore a general rise in tariffs is not appropriate. Instead each
facility has been reviewed in turn. Some prices have risen, and some have
stayed the same. There have also been additional tariff bands added in some
instances.

WARD MEMBERS AND/OR OTHERS CONSULTED

No consultations have been carried out at this stage.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

Funding: The cost of conversion of the tariff mechanisms on Pay and Display
machines, revised signing and stationary and advertising of the Parking Place Orders
necessary to implement those revised charges and the time banding arrangements,
will be funded from the Department’s revenue estimates.

Staffing: There are no staffing implications arising from the proposals.

SPECIFIC IMPLICATIONS FOR ETHNIC MINORITIES, WOMEN OR DISABLED
PEOPLE’S GROUPS

There are no specific implications for ethnic minorities or women. Vehicles displaying a
Disabled Person’s Badge (Blue Badge) and conveying the badge holder are able to
park free of charge all day in the areas covered by the proposal.

IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE AND DEPARTMENTAL POLICIES

The proposed charges are consistent with the Parking Strategy advocated in the
Leeds Transport Strategy and in line with the parking element of the Government
guidelines on an integrated transport strategy.

There are no implications for other Corporate Policies of the Council

CONCLUSIONS

Following the review of parking charges it is considered appropriate to amend and
change tariff bands on some charges whilst maintaining others at current levels.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Chief Environmental Services Officer is recommended to approve the revised
charges/changes outlined in this report.



Car Parks Weekdays

Meadow Lane

Hunslet Lane Maude Street Burley Road West Street
Current price New price Current price New price Current price New price £1.00 / 30 mins No change
£1.00/ 30 mins £1.00/ 30 mins £1.00/ 30 mins £1.00/ 30 mins £1.30/2 hrs £1.30/2 hrs £1.50/1 hr
£1.50/1 hr £1.60/1 hr £1.60/1 hr £1.60/1 hr £2.50/4 hrs £2.50/4 hrs £2.30/90 mins
£2.30/90 mins £2.40 /90 mins £2.60 /90 mins £2.60 / 90 mins £3.70/6 hrs £3.70/6 hrs £3.00/2 hrs
£3.00/2 hr £3.20/2 hr £3.30/2 hrs £3.50/2 hrs £4.90/8 hrs £4.90/8 hrs £4.00/5 hrs
£4.00/5 hr £4.40/5 hr £4.70/5 hrs £5.00/5 hrs £6.20/10 hrs £6.20/10 hrs £7.20 / over 5 hours
£7.20/ over 5 hrs £7.50/8 hrs £7.80/over 5 hours J£7.80/upto 8 hrs
£7.80 / over 8 hrs £8.00 / over 8 hours |
Quarry Hill Portland Crescent Woodhouse Lane Markets
Current price New price Current price New price Current price New price £1.00 / 30 mins No change
£1.60/1 hr £1.60/1 hr £1.00/ 30 mins £1.00/ 30 mins £2.00/1 hr £2.00/ 1 hr £1.70/ 1 hr
£2.50 /90 mins £2.50 /90 mins £1.40/1 hr £1.40/1 hr £3.40/ 2 hr £3.40/ 2 hr £2.60 /90 mins
£3.20/2hr £3.20/2hr £2.20/90 mins £2.20/90 mins £5.50/5 hr £6.00/5 hr £3.40/2 hrs
£4.20/5 hr £4.20/5 hr £2.80/2hrs £2.80/2 hrs £8.20 / up to 8 hours J£8.50 / up to 8 hours J£5.00/ 3 hrs
£7.50 / over 5 hours |£7.50/upto 8 hours [£4.20/3 hrs £4.20/ 3 hrs £8.50 / over 8 hours J£9.00 / over 8 hours |£7.80 /5 hours

£7.80 / over 8 hours

£6.00 /5 hours

£6.00 /5 hours

Int. Pool Beckett Street Otley Car Parks

£1.00/ 30 mins £1.00/ 30 mins £1.00/1 hr No change 40p / 1hr No change
£1.50/ 1 hr £1.50/ 1 hr £2.00/2 hr 80p/2hr

£2.30/90 mins £2.30/90 mins £3.00/ 3 hr upto £4/10 hr

£3.00/2 hr £3.00/2 hr £4.00/ 4 hr

£4.00/5 hr £4.00/5 hr

£7.20 / over 5 hrs

£7.20 / over 5 hrs




Car Parks - saturdays

Meadow Lane

Hunslet Lane Maude Street Burley Road West Street
Current price New price Current price New price Current price New price £1.00 / 30 mins £1.00 / 30 mins
£1.00 / 30 mins £1.00 / 30 mins £1.00 / 30 mins No change £1.60/5 hrs £1.00/2 hrs £1.60/1 hr £1.60/1 hr
£1.60/1 hr £1.60/1 hr £1.70/1 hr £3.80 /over5 hrs £2.00/4 hrs £3.70/5 hr £3.70 /5 hr
£3.70/5 hr £4.00/5 hr £4.00/5 hrs £3.00/6 hrs £5.30 / over 5 hours J£6.00 / over 5 hours
£5.30 / over 5 hours J£5.30/ over 5 hours J£5.70 / over 5 hours £4.00 / over 8 hours
Quarry Hill Portland Crescent Woodhouse Lane Markets
Current price New price Current price New price Current price New price £1.00/ 30 mins No change
£1.70/1hr £1.70/1 hr £1.00 / 30 mins No change £3/5 hr £1.50/1 hr £1.70/1 hr
£4.00/5 hrs £3/2hrs £1.40/1hr £4.50 / over 5 hr £3.20/5 hr £2.60 / 90 mins
£5.70 / over 5 hrs £4.00/5 hrs £2.20 /90 mins £4.50 / over 5 hr £3.40/ 2 hrs

£6.00/ over 5 hrs £2.80/2 hrs £5.00/ 3 hrs

£4.20/ 3 hrs £7.80/5 hours

£6.00/ 5 hours

Int. Pool |

Current price INew price

£1.00 / 30 mins £1.00 / 30 mins
£1.60/1 hr £1.60/1 hr
£3.70/5 hr £4.00/5 hr

£5.30 / over 5 hours J£5.30/ over 5 hours




On street weekdays

Street Charges

Monday/Friday

North & West

Central short stay

South Central

South outer

Leylands

'-Bowman Lane

Castle Street 135
Lisbon Street 137
Little Queen St 134
Skinner Street 138
Westgate 139
Grafton Street 227228
Current price New price
£1.70/ 1hr £1.70/ 1hr
£3.30/ 2 hr £3.30/ 2 hr

£4.30/upto5hrs
£7.60 /over 5 hrs

£4.30/upto5hrs
£7.60 /over 5 hrs

Alexander St
Bedford St
Belgrave St
Britania St
Brunswick Ter
Call lane
Calverley st
Central St
Concordia St
Cookridge St
Cross Belgrave St
Crown St
Dudley Way
East Steet
Edward St
Greek St
George Street
Grt George st
Harewood Street
King St
Kirkgate

Lady Lane
Leighton St

Lt Neville St
Lovell Park Road
Lw Briggate
Maude Street
Neville St
Oxford Place
Oxford Row
Park Place
Park Sq East
Park Sq North
Park Sq South
Park Sq West
Percival St
Pitt Row
Portland Cres
Portland St
Queen Street
Rossington St
South Parade
Sovereign St
St Anne St

St Georges Rd
St.Pauls Place
St.Pauls St

St Peters PI

154

147 /148
87|

121

24
161/162

29/30
167,170,171,177,178
88/89

176

145/ 146

14 /16
155/157/158/159
12

18/21
8,9

28|
83/84/229/230/231
25]
23]

153

125/126/127
141

140

142

143

174

33

165/ 166
160

173
149/150/ 151/152
31/32

128/129/ 130/131

Argyle Road
Bath Road

Bell Street
Bow Street
Byron Street(e)
Concord Street
Cudbear St
Czar Street
David Street
Derwent Street
Foundry Street

206

41

213

223

104 /105

60 /61
44

Bowling Grn Ter
Braithwaite St
Holbeck Lane
Jack lane
Nineveh Road
Springwell Road
Springwell Street
Springwell View
Trent Street
Triumph Close

68 /69

110
113/114

66 /67

96
118/119/120
117

109

98

Bridge Street
Brunswick Row
Byron Street(w)
Gower St
Laylands Road
Melbourne Street
Nile St

Trafalgar St
North Street
Current price

1572241225
202

220

204

221

226

203

201

92

New price

Bowman Lane
Water Lane E
Waterloo St

Current price

Russell Street
40 Mins Max

144

90p / 2 Hours
£1.70 / 4 Hours
£2.50/ 6 Hours
£3.30/ 8 Hours
£4.10 / 10 Hours

106

26

107 / 108

New price

£1/2 Hours
£2 /4 Hours
£3/6 Hours
£4 /8 Hours

£5 /10 Hours

Current price

New price

90p / 2 Hours
£1.70 / 4 Hours
£2.50 / 6 Hours
£3.30/ 8 Hours
£4.10 / 10 Hours

80 p /2 hours
£1.50 / 4 hours
£1.80 /6 hours
£2 / 8 hours
£2.20 /10 hours

£1.00/ 2 Hours
£1.60 / 4 Hours
£3.00 / 6 Hours
£4.00 / 8 Hours
£4.50 / 10 Hours

£1.20/ 2 Hours
£1.80 / 4 Hours
£3.20 / 6 Hours
£4.20 / 8 Hours
£4.80 / 10 Hours

Front Row

Front Street 59
Globe Road 35
Holmes St 76/77/78
Hope Road

Hunslet Rd 100/101
Ingram Row 50
Ingram Street 51/52
Kidacre St 79/80/81
Lwr Brunswick St

Mabgate 209/210/211/212
Mabgate Green 215
Macaulay Street 207 /208
Manor Road 55/56
Marshall Street 62/63/64
Millwright St(n) 216/217/218
New Lane 7374175
Railway Street 184 /185
Regent Street(e) 214
Regent Street(w) 219
Shannon Street 180
Sheaf St 102/103
Siddall Street 53/54
Side rd off Sw. St.

Silver Street 40
Upp Accom Road 181
St Francis Place 58
St Mary's Street 205
Sweet Street 47148
Triumph Close 98
Walton Street

Water Lane(w) 38/39/93
Current price New price

90p / 2 Hours £1/2 Hours

£1.70 / 4 Hours
£2.50 / 6 Hours
£3.30/ 8 Hours
£4.10/ 10 Hours

£1.80 /4 Hours
£2.60 /6 Hours
£3.50 / 8 Hours
£4.40 / 10 Hours

St Peters Sq 13]
Templar Lane 6|
Templar Place 7|
Templar St 5|
The Calls 1,234
Thoresby Place 156
Tower House St 85
Union Street 10,11
Vicar Lane 91
Wade lane 86
Wharf St 22
York Place 122/123/124
2009 2010
Current price New price
£1.00 / 20mins No change

£1.80 / 40mins
£2.60 / 60 mins
£4.00 /90 mins
£4.90 / 120 mins
Max stay 2 hrs




Saturday |On street Saturdays
North & West VVery Central short stay Markets Central short stay South Central _FSouth outer Leylands _Eowrnan Lane _l
Castle Street 135|Bedford St 147 /148 |George Street 14/ 16|Alexander St 154JArgyle Road 206|Bowling Grn Ter 68 /69|Bridge Street 15/ 224/ 225|Bowman Lane 106
Lisbon Street 137|Call lane 24|Harewood Street 12|Bedford St 147/ 148|Bath Road 41|Braithwaite St 110|Brunswick Row 202|water Lane E 26
Little Queen St 134|Calverley st 161/ 162|Union Street 10, 11|Belgrave St 87|Bell Street 213|Holbeck Lane 113/ 114|Byron Street(w) 220|waterloo St 107 / 108|
Skinner Street 138|Dudley Way 176|Current price New price Britania St 121Bow Street Jack lane 66 / 67|Gower St 204]|Current price New price
Westgate 139|Greek St 145/ 146|£1.00 / 30mins No change Brunswick Ter Byron Street(e) 223|Nineveh Road 96|Laylands Road 221]60p /1 hr £1 /2 Hours
Grafton Street 227/ 228|Grt George St 155/157/158/159£1.70 / 1 hr Call lane 24JConcord Street Springwell Road 118/119/120|Melbourne Street 226|£1.00/ 2hrs £2 / 4 Hours
Current price New price Kirkgate 18/ 21|£2.60 / 90 mins Calverley st 161/ 162|Cudbear St 104/ 105|Springwell Street 117|Nile St 203|£1.50 / 3hrs £3 /6 Hours
£1.50/1 hr No change Lw Briggate 25|£3.40/2 hrs Central St Czar Street Springwell View 109|Trafalgar St 201|£2.50 / 5hrs £4 / 8 Hours
£2.00/ 2hrs Portland St 160]£5.00/ 3 hrs Concordia St 29/30|David Street 60/61|Trent Street North Street 92|£4.00 over Shrs |£5/ 10 Hours
£2.50/3 hrs Russell Street 144)£7.80/5 hrs Cookridge St 167,170,171,177,178 |Derwent Street 44]Triumph Close 98|Current price New price
£3.00/ up to 5hrs South Parade 149/150/151/152] Cross Belgrave St 88/ 89|Foundry Street Current price New price 60p /1 hr 70p /1 hr
£4.00 / over 5 hrs St Anne St Crown St Front Row EOp/ 1hr 80 p /2 hours £1.00 / 2hrs £1.20 / 2hrs
(Current price New price Dudley Way 176|Front Street 59|£1.00 / 2hrs £1.50/4 hours |£1.50/ 3hrs £1.70/ 3hrs
£1.00 / 20mins £1.00 / 20mins East Steet Globe Road 35|£1.50 / 3hrs £1.80/6 hours |£2.50/ 5hrs £2.70 / 5hrs
£1.80 / 40mins £1.80 / 40mins Edward St Holmes St 76/77/78|£2.50 / Shrs £2 / 8 hours £4.00 over Shrs £4.20 over Shrs
£2.60 /60 mins  |£2.60 / 60 mins Greek St 145/ 146]Hope Road £4.00 over 5hrs £2.20 /10 hours
£4.00/90 mins  |£4.00 / 90 mins Grt George st 155/157/158/159Hunslet Rd 100/ 101
£5.00 / 120 mins |£5.00 / 120 mins King St Ingram Row 50
£6 / 3 hours Kirkgate 18 /21}Ingram Street 51/52
£7 /5 hours Lady Lane 8, 9|Kidacre St 79/80/81
Leighton St Lwr Brunswick St
Lt Neville St 28|Mabgate 209/210/211/212]
Lovell Park Road 83/84/229/230/231)Mabgate Green
Lw Briggate 25|Macaulay Street 207/ 208|
Maude Street 23jManor Road 55/ 56|
Neville St Marshall Street 62/63/64
Oxford Place 153|Millwright St(n) 216/217/218
Oxford Row New Lane 7374175
Park Place 125/126/127|Railway Street 184/ 185
Park Sq East 141]Regent Street(e) 214
Park Sq North 140]Regent Street(w) 219
Park Sq South 142]Shannon Street 180
Park Sq West 143|Sheaf St 102/ 103|
Percival St 174]siddall Street 53 /54
Pitt Row 33|Side rd off Sw. St.
Portland Cres 165/ 166|Silver Street 40)
Portland St 160JUpp Accom Road 181
Queen Street St Francis Place 58]
Rossington St 173|St Mary's Street 205
South Parade 149/150/ 151/152)Sweet Street 47/ 48|
Sovereign St 31/32[Triumph Close 98]
St Anne St Walton Street
St Georges Rd Water Lane(w) 38/39/93
St.Pauls Place Current price New price
St.Pauls St 128/129/ 130/13160p / 1 hr 50p / 1hr
St Peters Pl £1.00/ 2hrs £1.00/ 2hrs
St Peters Sq 13|£1.50 / 3hrs £1.50 / 3hrs
Templar Lane 6]£2.50 / 5hrs £2.50 / 5hrs
Templar Place 7|£4.00 over 5hrs £3 /10 hrs
Templar St 5|
The Calls 1,2,3,4
Thoresby Place 156
Tower House St 85|
Vicar Lane 91
Wade lane 86|
Wharf St 22
'York Place 122/123/124]
(Current price New price
£1.00 / 30mins £1.00 /1 Hour
£2.00 / 60mins £2.00/ 2 hour
£2.50 / 90mins £3.00 / 3 hour
£3.20 / 2hrs £4.00 / 4 hour
£4.30/ 3hrs £5.00 / 5 hour
£5.40 / 5hrs

Max stay 5 hrs
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